

FILED

No. 353991
COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NOV 13 2017

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

LANZCE G. DOUGLASS, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael B. Gillett, WSBA # 11038
Attorney for Appellant

The Gillett Law Firm
12535 15th Avenue N.E., Suite 212
Seattle, Washington 98125
(206) 706-4692

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
V.	ARGUMENT	4
A.	Standard of Review	4
B.	The Board Had No Evidence that Douglass’s Safety Program Was Not Effective in Practice	5
1.	The burden was on the Department to prove that Douglass’s safety program was not effective in practice	5
2.	The Board received no evidence that would show that Douglass’s safety program was not effective in practice	6
C.	The Board Had No Evidence that Douglass Knew, or Could Have Known, of the Violative Conditions	8
1.	The burden was on the Department to prove that Douglass knew, or through the exercise of reasonable diligence, could have known, of the violative conditions	8
2.	The Board received no evidence that would show that Douglass knew, or through the exercise of reasonable diligence, could have known, of the violative conditions	10
VI.	CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asplundh Tree Expert Co. v. Dep't of Labor and Industries, 145 Wn. App. 52, 56, 185 P.3d 646 (2008)	4
BD Roofing, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor and Industries, 139 Wn. App. 98, 107, 161 P.3d 387 (2007)	5
Capital Elec. Line Builders of Kansas, Inc. v. Marshall, 678 F.2d 128, 129-30 (10 th Cir. 1982)	9
Erection Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor and Industries, 160 Wn. App. 194, 202, 248 P.3d 1085 (2011)	5, 9
Express Construction Co. v. Dep't of Labor and Industries, 151 Wn. App. 589, 598, 215 P.3d 951 (2009)	6, 8
J.E. Dunn Northwest, Inc. v. Washington Dep't of Labor and Industries, 139 Wn. App. 35, 50, 156 P.3d 250 (2007).....	6, 8, 9
Robison Const., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor and Industries, 136 Wn. App. 369, 373, 149 P.3d 424 (2006)	4

Statutes

RCW 49.17.180(6).....	8
-----------------------	---

Regulations

WAC 296-155-100(1)(a)	1, 2, 4, 12
WAC 296-155-110(9)(a)	12
